Environmental
Protection Agency, Region VII, 726
Minnesota Avenue, Kansas City, Kansas
66101, (913) 551–7630, the following
complaint: In the Matter of the Kansas
Department of Transportation; EPA
Docket No. VII–98–W–0042.

The Complaint proposed a penalty of
Fifty-Eight Thousand Four Hundred
Dollars ($58,400) for the discharge of
emulsified asphalt to waters of the U.S.
and failure to timely prepare a Spill
Prevention, Control, and Counter-
measure Plan, in violation of sections
311 of the Clean Water Act. EPA
proposes to issue a final penalty of
Twenty-Nine Thousand Dollars
($29,000).

FOR FURTHER INFORMATION CONTACT:
Persons wishing to receive a copy of
EPA’s Consolidated Rules, review the
Complaint or other documents filed in
this proceeding, comment upon the
proposed penalty assessment, or
otherwise participate in the proceeding